UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2114

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Flora "Flo"

- 2 G. Abshire.
- WHEREAS, Flora "Flo" G. Abshire was born on December 4, 1952, to the late
- 4 Sterling and Ellen (Ramey) Smith; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Flora Abshire departed this earthly life on February 23, 2020, leaving
- 6 her family, her friends, and her community in solemn morning; and
- WHEREAS, Flora Abshire is survived by her beloved husband, Stevie Abshire; her
- 8 two daughters, Misty Abshire and Mitzi Stapleton (Lester); her two sisters Nell Mills and
- 9 Lucille Marsee; her grandson, Connor Stapleton; one granddog, Roxie; and numerous
- nieces, nephews, extended family, and dear friends;
- 11 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 12 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 13 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express profound sympathies
- upon the passing of Flora "Flo" G. Abshire and extend heartfelt condolences to her
- 16 family, her friends, and her community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 18 memory of Flora "Flo" G. Abshire.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit two copies of this
- 20 Resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery.